
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Sury Khatri 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Graham Old 
Lord Palmer 
Brian Schama 
 

Andrew Strongolou 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761  

maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

6.   698 Finchley Road - F/01413/13  
 

1 - 22 

7.   1 & 1A Garth Road, London, NW2 2NH - F/02564/13  
 

23 - 36 

8.   2B The Grove, London, NW11 9SH - F/02305/13  
 

37 - 52 

9.   Fromer East Camp, RAF, Aerodrome Rd, NW9 - W/00198AA/04  
 

53 - 66 

10.   Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area, North West London  
 

67 - 114 

11.   Barnet and Southgate College, Grahame Park Way, Colindale, 
NW9 5RA  
 

115 - 120 

12.   Revisions to Planning Delegated Powers  
 

121 - 126 

13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

14.   Motion to Exclude Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of schedule 12A of 
Part 6 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 

15.   Land in Burnt Oak Ward  
 

127 - 134 

16.   Land in Finchley Church End Ward  
 

135 - 144 

17.   Land in Hendon Ward  145 - 152 



 
    

 

18.   Land in Hendon Ward  
 

153 - 160 

19.   Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira   
020 8359 2761  maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee  

Date 11 September 2013    

Subject 698 Finchley Road - F/01413/13 

Report of Head of Governance 

Summary This report captures an application that was 
submitted to the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 
for determination.  However following the vote of 
refusal the Chairman exercised powers in order to 
refer the decision to the Planning and Environment 
Committe
[...]
d_F0141313 (Appendix A) was 
presented to the West Area Planning Sub-Committee on 02 July 2013.   

9.2  Following the sub-Committee’s consideration of this application a vote was 
taken which refused to grant planning permission for the following reasons: 

• That the increase in height of the building would have an un-neighbourly 
impact on the adjoining church. 

• That the changes to the scheme would result in the loss of affordable 
housing. 

 
9.3   However following the vote the Chairman referred the item to the Planning and   

Environment for its consideration and determination. The Chairman had 
concerns that the reasons for refusal may not be valid in planning terms and as 
such put the authority at risk of costs through appeal proceedings for 
unreasonable behaviour. 

 
9.4  It was noted that this application would be reported to the Planning and 

Environment Committee on 23 July 2013 and that all interested parties will be 
consulted.  

 
 
 

3



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

10.1 Agenda, Report, Addendum to the Officers report and Decisions to/of the 
West Area Planning Sub-Committee on 02 July 2013,  

 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=6640&Ver=4 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) GH/AD 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) CH 
 

4



Appendix A - 698 Finchley Road - F/01413/13, Planning Application  

 
LOCATION: R/O 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE 
REFERENCE: F/01413/13 Received: 09 April 2013 
  Accepted: 17 April 2013 
WARD(S): Garden Suburb Expiry: 12 June 2013 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: 
 

 Walnut Investments Group Limited 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a four storey building comprising 9no. self-contained 
residential units, including 2no car parking spaces, refuse area 
and cycle storage. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: P-100, P-101, P-200, Desig
[...]
il to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please email us: cil@barnet.gov.uk. 

 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

10



 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
Core Strategy DPD (Adopted) 2012: CS NPPF, CS 1, CS 4, CS 5 
 
Development Management Policies DPD (Adopted) 2012: DM01, DM02, DM04, 
DM06, DM08, DM10, DM17 
 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted) 2013 
 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD Adopted (2013) 
 
Planning Obligations SPD (Adopted) 2013 
 
Relevant Planning History: 
  
Site Address: Land rear of 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE 
Application Number: F/00147/11 
Application Type: Outline Application 
Decision: Refuse 
Decision Date: 11/21/2011 
Appeal Decision: Allow subject to conditions 
Appeal Decision Date:   11/21/2011 
Proposal: Erection of a four-storey building comprising 10 self-contained units 

with 2 car parking spaces and cycle storage. (OUTLINE - Access, 
Layout and Scale) 

Case Officer: Fabien Gaudin 

  
Site Address: Land rear of 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE 
Application Number: F/00869/12 
Application Type: Details Application 
Decision: Approve with conditions 
Decision Date: 05/10/2012 
Appeal Decision: No Appeal Decision Applies 
Appeal Decision Date:   No Appeal Decision Date exists 
Proposal: Reserved matters application seeking approval for i) Appearance and 

Landscaping pursuant to Appeal decision reference 
APP/N0590/A/11/2157809 dated 21/11/2011. 

Case Officer: Junior C. Moka 

 
 
Consultations and Views Expressed: 
 
Neighbours Consulted: 137 Replies: 339 letters received including 
337 objections  
Neighbours Wishing To Speak 3     
 
A petition objecting to the scheme with 452 signatures was also received.     
 
The objections raised may be summarised as follows: 
- lack of cycle parking 
- proposed trees could undermine the wall and cause nuisance to the walkway of the 
church 
- the wall is of 
[...]
number of residents who will occupy the flats it is not 
considered that there would be excesive pedestrian and cycle traffic movements in 
the area. 
 
Access to the site is not an obstacle to development as the site history mentionned 
above illustrates. 

15



 
Issues surrounding subsidence would be dealt with at the building control stage. 
 
The application site is less than 0.4 hecatres in area and is only for 9 flats and so an 
affordable housing contribution is not required. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
Covered in report. 
 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet Local Plan policies and guidance and would be in keeping with the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental 
impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers or on highway safety. 
This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

16



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: R/O 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/01413/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B – Extract of the Addendum to the Officers Report, 02 July 2013 

 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

2 July 2013 
 
ADDENDUM TO ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT’S REPORT 
 

 
 
R/O 698 Finchley Road (Ref: F/01413/13) 
Pages 11-24 
 
Additional objections state that: 
 
- The reduction from 10 to 9 units removes the affordable housing obligation. 
- The current proposal would be more intensive because the consented 

scheme would provide for 27 occupants whereas the proposal would be for 
29 occupants. 

- The current proposal would be 0.81m higher than the consented scheme 
and not 0.48m higher as stated in the report. 

- The amended drawings are not online. 
- The current proposal would have a greater impact than the approved 

scheme because of larger window /door openings and the provision of new 
balconies and terraces. 

 
Response to additional objections: 
 
- The issue of affordable housing contributions has been covered in the 

report. 
- It is unlikely that the current scheme would be more intensive than the 

approved scheme because not all of the rooms are likely to be occupied. 
- The applicant has confirmed in writing (via email which is available to view 

online) that the current proposal would only be 0.48m higher than the 
approved scheme. 

- Amended drawings have been available to view online since 28 May 2013. 
- Issues surrounding overlooking have been addressed in the report and the 

amended drawings have removed some of the balconies/terraces to ensure 
that there would be no detrimental impact on amenity. 

 
Page 19, 3rd paragraph last sentence should end: 
 
It should be drawn to the attention of councillors that there have been amendments 
resulting in the removal of some of the balconies and one of the roof terraces since 
the application was submitted. 
 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Appendix C – Extract of the Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

2 July 2013 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Jack Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

                                     Councillor Melvin Cohen 
  

 
 
 

1. 698 FINCHLEY ROAD_F0141313  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee heard from Mr Jim Biek and Ms Rachel Beard who spoke in 
objection to the application and a response from the applicant’s representative. 
 
The Sub-Committee refused the item for the following reasons.  
 
 
1. That the increase in height of the building would have an un-neighbourly 

impact on the adjoining church. 
2. That the changes to the scheme would result in the loss of affordable housing. 

 
 
However following the vote the Chairman referred the item to the Planning and   
Environment for its consideration and determination. The Chairman had concerns that 
the reasons for refusal may not be valid in planning terms and as such put the authority 
at risk of costs through appeal proceedings for unreasonable behaviour. 
 
 
It was noted that this application will be reported to the Planning and Environment 
Committee on 23 July 2013 and that all interested parties will be consulted.  

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

1 & 1A Garth Road, London, NW2 2NH 

REFERENCE: F/02564/13 Received: 21 June 2013 
  Accepted: 21 June 2013 
WARD(S): Childs Hill 

 
Expiry: 16 August 2013 

  Final 
Revisions: 

 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 4M GROUP 

PROPOSAL: Erection of 1no. single family dwelling following demolition of 
existing garages, including hard/soft landscaping and parking 
spaces and rooms in roof space. Alterations to existing house 
at 1 Garth Road roof, including new rear dormer, 1no. front 
roof-light and single-storey rear extension. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
0003 revision A 
0004 revision A 
2001 A 
2002 A 
2003 B 
2004 A 
2005 A 
2006 A 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests
[...]
 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the principle of the proposed residential 
development is considered acceptable and the proposal would sufficiently maintain 
the character and appearance of the application site and surrounding area.  The 
proposal would also sufficiently maintain the amenity of neighbouring and future 
residents and would provide a sufficient parking allocation.  This application is 
therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

50



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 2B The Grove, London, NW11 9SH 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02305/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PROPOSAL: Deed of variation to Section 106 Agreement in respect of Clause 1 
(definitions) and Planning Obligation Schedule R. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to the completion of all necessary legal and other documentation, a Deed of 
Variation to the Section 106 Agreement attached to planning permission W00198AA/04 is 
authorised to secure the following changes:-  
 

(i) Clause 1 (Definitions):  To alter the wording to the definitions of “Affordable Housing”, 
“Affordable Housing Contract” and the insertion of the definitions “Affordable Rented 
Housing” and “Affordable Rented Housing Price”; 
 

(ii) Schedule R (Affordable Housing):  To alter the wording of schedule R to allow the 
remaining unbuilt discount market sale (DMS) units (208) to be sold as full market 
value private tenure units. 

 
And to allow: 

 
75 Shared ownership to be sold as private tenure units; and 
 
Change in mix and tenure of the remaining 177 rented homes to be provided from 
social rent to affordable rent and the provision of 26 x 1 bed, 80 x 2 bed, and 71 x 3 
bed flats. 

 
 

LOCATION: Former East Camp, RAF 
[...]
e, that this 
report is seeking approval for.   
 
 
3. CONCLUSION 

The Planning & Environment Committee has already approved the changes to the affordable 
housing mix in relation to the Beaufort Park development on the 23rd July 2013.  St George have 
revised their proposal so that the Council retains its 20% equity stake in the 48 DMS units that 
have been built to date. As a result the recommendation has been updated so as to remove the 
transfer of the Council’s equity stake in the 48 DMS units and the remove the requirement for 
CRC approval. On the basis of this change it was thought necessary to report back to P&E with 
the updated recommendation. 
 
Overall, the proposed alterations to the affordable housing provision within the Beaufort Park 
development are considered to be acceptable in principle and are considered necessary in 
order to ensure the viable and timely delivery of 177 affordable rented homes within the next 
phase of development. To secure the revised affordable housing the above variations to the 
S106 are recommended for approval subject to the completion of all necessary legal and other 
documentation.   

56



 

SITE LOCATION PLAN: Beaufort Park  
 
REFERENCE:  W00198AA/04 
 
 

 
 
 

57



 

APPENDIX 1:    23rd July P&E Committee Report 
 

58



 

 

PROPOSAL: Deed of variation to Section 106 Agreement in respect of Clause 1 
(definitions) and Planning Obligation Schedule R. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to Cabinet Resources Committee (CRC) approval and the completion of all 
necessary legal and other documentation, a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement 
attached to planning permission W00198AA/04 is authorised to secure the following changes:-  
 

(i) Clause 1 (Definitions):  To alter the wording to the definitions of “Affordable Housing”, 
“Affordable Housing Contract” and the insertion of the definitions “Affordable Rented 
Housing” and “Affordable Rented Housing Price”; 
 

(ii) Schedule R (Affordable 
[...]
ONCLUSION 

Overall, the proposed alterations to the affordable housing provision within the Beaufort Park 
development are considered to be acceptable in principle and are considered necessary in 
order to ensure the viable and timely delivery of 177 affordable rented homes within the next 
phase of development. To secure the revised affordable housing the above variations to the 
S106 are recommended for approval subject to approval at the Cabinet Resources Committee 
(CRC) and the completion of all necessary legal and other documentation.   
 

66



LOCATION: Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area, North West London  
 

REFERENCE: F/03027/13 Received: 2 July  2013 
  Accepted: 12 July 2013 
WARD: Childs Hill, 

Golders Green, 
West Hendon 

Expiry: 18 August 2013    

    
APPLICANT: BXC Development Partners 

 

PROPOSAL: Environmental Impact Assessment – Scoping Opinion for a  S73 Planning 
Application to vary the conditions of Planning Permission Reference No 
C/17559/08 for Comprehensive Mixed Use Development of the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood Area.    

 

Summary 
This report considers a Scoping Report for an Environmental Impact Assessment to be 
prepared for the Brent Cross Cricklewood Development Partners and concludes that subject to 
the specific comments included in the draft letter and checklist (attached as an appendix to this 
report) the proposed scope of the Environmental Impact Assessment is acceptable. 
 
The Scoping Report submitted sets out the proposed scope and methodology of assessment 
for each environmental topic to be reported in a revised Environmental Statement to 
accompany a S73 application for the Brent Cross Regeneration Area. 
 
Statutory consultees, adjoining boroughs and local interest groups have been consulted and 
their comments included where appropriate. 

 

  

Background 
Hybrid Planning Permission was granted in October 2010 for the comprehensive 
redevelopment of the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area on the 
[...]
ing conditions are in place on the 2010 permission to 
protect the natural environment and it is anticipated that these would remain 
in place for any S73 application. 

72



 
North London Waste Authority 
No comment on the scope and methodology of the S73 Environmental Impact 
Assessment. 
 
Hertsmere Borough Council: No objection to the Scoping Report 
 

Formal Response to the Scoping Opinion  
Due to the technical nature of the Scoping Report the Council has engaged AECOM to 
provide a technical assessment of the Scoping Report informed by their environmental 
specialists.  It is the intention of the Council to retain AECOM to advise on the 
environmental aspect of any S73 application. 
 
The Council’s draft response is included in Appendix 3 in the form of a letter to the 
applicant and a checklist of comments on the technical aspect of this application         
 
Recommendation:   Subject to the comments outlined in the letter and checklist the 
PROPOSED SCOPE OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT IS 
ACCEPTABLE AS STATED IN THE DRAFT SCOPING OPINION.  

 

Appendix 1 - Site Plan 

 

Appendix 2 – Revised Illustrative Master Plan  (August 2013). 

 

Appendix 3 -  Draft Scoping Letter and Checklist 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



1
:1

0
 0

0
0
 @

 A
3

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



D
o 

no
t s

ca
le

 fr
om

 th
is

 d
ra

w
in

g.
 U

se
 fi

gu
re

d 
di

m
en

si
on

s 
on

ly
. F

ig
ur

ed
 d

im
en

si
on

s
ar

e 
in

 m
ill

im
et

re
s.

 A
ll 

di
m

en
si

on
s 

sh
al

l b
e 

ve
ri

fie
d 

on
 s

ite
 b

ef
or

e 
pr

oc
ee

di
ng

 w
ith

w
or

ks
. A

ll 
le

ve
ls

 a
re

 n
om

in
al

: d
et

ai
le

d 
si

te
 s

ur
ve

y 
to

 b
e 

ca
rr

ie
d 

ou
t t

o 
ve

ri
fy

po
si

tio
ns

 a
nd

 le
ve

l r
el

at
io

ns
hi

ps
 w

ith
 s

ite
 fe

at
ur

es
 a

nd
 o

rd
na

nc
e 

su
rv

ey
. A

ll 
le

ve
ls

ar
e 

in
 m

et
re

s.
 T

hi
s 

dr
aw

in
g 

is
 fo

r 
de

si
gn

 in
te

nt
 o

nl
y.

 T
hi

s 
dr

aw
in

g 
is

 to
 b

e 
re

ad
 in

co
nj

un
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 o
th

er
 d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n 

fr
om

 th
e 

ar
ch

ite
ct

, d
es

ig
n 

te
am

, m
ai

n
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 a
nd

 e
m

pl
oy

er
's

 a
ge

nt
. T

he
 a

rc
hi

te
ct

 m
us

t b
e 

no
tif

ie
d 

of
 a

ny
di

sc
re

pa
nc

ie
s.

A
lli

es
 a

nd
 M

or
ri

so
n

A
rc

hi
te

ct
s

te
le

ph
on

e
fa

cs
im

ile
em

ai
l

8
5

 S
ou

th
w

ar
k 

St
re

et
Lo

nd
on

 S
E1

 O
H

X
0

2
0 

7
92

1 
0

10
0

0
2

0 
7

92
1 

0
10

1
in

fo
@

al
lie

sa
nd

m
or

ri
so

n.
co

.u
k

A
&

M
  

JO
B 

N
O

:

RE
V

D
A

TE
D

ES
C

RI
PT

IO
N

C
K

D

SC
A

LE
6

4
9

BR
EN

T 
C

RO
SS

 C
RI

C
K

LE
W

O
O

D

BX
 C

ri
ck

le
w

oo
d 

Si
te

 P
la

n

6
4
9
_S

K
_0

0
_3

0
6

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Developments Environment Planning Regeneration 
Planning Department 
The London Borough of Barnet 
North London Business Park (NLBP) 
Oakleigh Road South 
London
N11 1NP 

Phillip Murphy 
QUOD 
Ingeni Building
17 Broadwick Street
London
W1F 0AX

contact:  
tel:
e-mail:
date:
your reference: 

Dear Mr Murphy, 

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 
S73 Planning Application for Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area 

Request for a Scoping Opinion 

Enclosed is a response to your request for a scoping opinion for an Environmental Statement to support 
the S73 Application at Brent Cross Cricklewood of 12 July 2013 together with the accompanying 
Scoping Report. 

The attached Scoping Review checklist has been used to review the scoping report: this has been 
completed for general chapters and also for each specialist topic. It identifies recommendations for 
inclusion in the Environmental Statement. 

It is considered subject to the specific comments outlined in this letter and the checklist, that the 
proposed scope of the EIA is acceptable. 

1. Screening Opinion 
The Council agrees that the 
[...]
la
ri
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
s
 w

e
 c

o
n
fi
rm

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 a

p
p
ro

a
c
h
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 i
n
 t

h
e

 s
c
o

p
in

g
 r

e
p

o
rt

 i
s
 s

u
ff

ic
ie

n
t.

 P
le

a
s
e

 c
o
n

fi
rm

 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 t
o
ta

l 
v
e
h
ic

le
 

n
u
m

b
e
rs

 w
ill

 n
o
t 
c
h
a
n
g
e
 a

n
d
 t
h
a
t 
th

e
 n

u
m

b
e
r 

a
n
d
 t
y
p
e
 o

f 
e
n
e
rg

y
 c

e
n
tr

e
s
 p

re
v
io

u
s
ly

 a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d

 w
ill

 n
o

t 
c
h
a
n

g
e

. 
 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PROPOSAL: Deed of variation to Section 106 Agreement in respect of Clause 3 (multi-
purpose pitch and community contribution) 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That, subject to the completion of all necessary legal and other documentation, a Deed of 
Variation to the Section 106 Agreement attached to planning permission W01731GB is 
authorised to secure the following changes:-  
 

(i) Clause 3:  To delete the obligations to provide the community education and leisure 
centre, multi-purpose sports pitch, club house, pavilion and contribution to community 
benefit; and 
 

 
 

 
 

LOCATION: Barnet and Southgate College, Grahame Park Way, Colindale, NW9 5RA 
 

REFERENCE(S): W01731GB   
    
WARD: Colindale   
    
APPLICANT: Barnet and Southgate College 

AGENDA ITEM 11

115



 

1. BACKGROUND  

 
Historic Permission and S106 Agreement 

On 5th December 1995 full planning permission (ref W01731GB) was granted for a residential 
development of 86 dwellings on the Former Hendon College Playing Fields off Grahame Park 
Way in Colindale. This permission relates to the present day housing development to the north 
of the Barnet and Southgate College, which comprises Lancaster Close and the developments 
fronting Corner Mead, Field Mead and Grahame Park Way within this block. The planning 
permission is accompanied by a Section 106 Agreement securing community and infrastructure 
benefits, to be complied with within 2 years of first occupation of 20% of the residential 
dwelli
[...]
ibrary and CIL facilities within the new 
college building on A8.  
 
Approval is therefore recommended to allow the completion of a deed of variation to allow the 
necessary changes to the historic section 106 agreement to be made.  

119



 

SITE LOCATION PLAN:  Barnet & Southgate College   
 
REFERENCE:   W01731GB 
 
 

 
 

 

120



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 11 September 2013 

Subject Revisions to Planning Delegated 
Powers 

Report of Director for Place 

Summary This report proposes current powers delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer (Assistant Director of Planning 
& Building Control) are continued, in order to ensure 
a fit for purpose, modern, democratic, efficient and 
cost effective Planning Service in Barnet.  

 

 
Officer Contributors Joe Henry, Acting Assistant Director of Planning & 

Development Management & Building Control. 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable  

Key Decision Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Joe Henry, Acting Assistant Director of Planning & 
Development Management & Building Control (0208 
359 4620), joe.henry@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

AGENDA ITEM 12

121



1.        RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
1.1 Planning applications for development where there is “significant public 

concern” (currently defined as five or more objectors who have objected 
in writing in response to a planning application) cannot be determined 
under delegated powers unless it is intended to refuse the application. 
The definition of “significant public concern” was defined as three or 
more objectors before the Planning & Environment Committee agreed to 
a change to the definition at a meeting held 14 June 2012 to increase the 
threshold to five or more objectors, subject to a review of those 
extended powers after a six month perio
[...]
t is Restricted



152

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 18

153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



158

This page is intentionally left blank



159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 698 Finchley Road - F/01413/13
	Appendix A - 698 Finchley Road - F/01413/13, Planning Application
	Appendix B Œ Extract of the Addendum to the Officers Report, 02 July 2013
	Appendix C Œ Extract of the Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee

	7 1 & 1A Garth Road, London, NW2 2NH - F/02564/13
	8 2B The Grove, London, NW11 9SH - F/02305/13
	9 Fromer East Camp, RAF, Aerodrome Rd, NW9 - W/00198AA/04
	Fromer East Camp, RAF, Aerodrome Rd, NW9 - W/00198AA/04 - Appendix 1

	10 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area, North West London
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendix 2 Œ Revised Illustrative Master Plan  (August 2013)
	Appendix 3 Œ Draft Scoping Opinion Letter and Checklist

	11 Barnet and Southgate College, Grahame Park Way, Colindale, NW9 5RA
	12 Revisions to Planning Delegated Powers
	15 Land in Burnt Oak Ward
	Site Plan - Land in Burnt Oak Ward

	16 Land in Finchley Church End Ward
	Site Plan - Land in Finchley Church End Ward

	17 Land in Hendon Ward
	Site Plan - Land in Hendon Ward

	18 Land in Hendon Ward
	Site Plan - Land in Hendon Ward




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 
 

11 September 2013 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 July 2013 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

2. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor : Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

John Marshall   F/01413/13 
 
r/o 698 Finchley Road 
London  
NW11 7NE  

Non pecuniary interest as one of the 
objectors Vanessa Gearson is know to 
Councillor Marshall in her capacity as 
Cabinet Adviser and active Party 
member. Councillor Marshall took part 
in the consideration of this item & 
voting. 

Non pecuniary interest as Councillor 
Marshall knows Mr Hutchinson who 
donated to Mayor’s Charity in 2008 
when Councillor Marshall was Mayor.  

Wendy Prentice Non pecuniary interest as one of the 
objectors Vanessa Gearson is know to 
Councillor Prentice in her capacity as 
Cabinet Adviser and active Party 
member. 
Councillor Prentice took part in the 
consideration of this item & voting. 

Maureen Braun Non pecuniary interest as one of the 
objectors Vanessa Gearson is know to 
Councillor Braun in her capacity as 
Cabinet Adviser and active Party 
member. 
Councillor Braun took part in the 
consideration of this item & voting. 



 

2 

Councillor : Agenda Item(s) : Interest : 
 

Andreas 
Tambourides 

Non pecuniary interest as one of the 
objectors Vanessa Gearson is know to 
Councillor Tambourides in her capacity 
as Cabinet Adviser and active Party 
member. 
Councillor Braun took part in the 
consideration of this item & voting. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. 698 FINCHLEY ROAD - F/01413/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Mr Jim Biek and Ms Rachel Beard who spoke in 
objection to the application and Mr Mike Burrows, the applicant’s agent; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officers report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

6. 1 & 1A GARTH ROAD, LONDON, NW2 2NH - F/02564/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee having heard from Ms Michel Joannou speaking in objection to the 
application;  
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

7. 2B THE GROVE, LONDON, NW11 9SH - F/02305/13  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 



 

3 

8. FORMER EAST CAMP, RAF, AERODROME RD, NW9 - W/00198AA/04  
 
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard from Councillor Gill Sargeant (Colindale Ward Councillor) who had 
concerns regarding the reduction in affordable housing; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the Dead of Variation to the Section 106 agreement as 
per the Officer’s report and subject to the updates contained within the Addendum. 
 
 

9. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA, NORTH WEST 
LONDON  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the proposed scope of the Environmental Impact 
Assessment as stated in the draft scoping opinion.  
 

10. BARNET AND SOUTHGATE COLLEGE, GRAHAME PARK WAY, COLINDALE, 
NW9 5RA  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the Deed of variation to the Section 106 Agreement in 
respect of Clause 3 (multi-purpose pitch and community contribution). 
 

11. REVISIONS TO PLANNING DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That Committee agree the definition of “significant public concern” when 

considering planning application for development, means where five or more 
written objections have been received in response to planning application. 

 
2. That the Chief Planning Officers current Delegated Powers are continued. 
 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 

13. MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of schedule 
12A of Part 6 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 



 

4 

14. LAND IN BURNT OAK WARD  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 

15. LAND IN FINCHLEY CHURCH END WARD  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 

16. LAND IN HENDON WARD  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 

17. LAND IN HENDON WARD  
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.14 pm 
 
 


